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ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER PM-KUSUM 

 

3780. SHRI UTTAM KUMAR REDDY NALAMADA 

 

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of funds allocated under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Urja Suraksha evam   

      Utthaan Mahabhiyan (PM-KUSUM), State-wise;  

(b) the number, capacity and details of decentralised grid connected renewable energy power 

plants created under PM-KUSUM along with the targets set for 2020-21; and  

(c)the number of solar powered pumps installed under PM-KUSUM, State-wise? 

 

  ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY, POWER and 

MoS for  SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 

(a) The Pradhan Mantri Kisan Urja Suraksha evam Utthaan Mahabhiyan (PM-KUSUM) is a 

demand driven scheme. Capacities under the Scheme are allocated on the basis of the demand 

received from States/UTs and, therefore, State-wise funds are not allocated under the 

Scheme. The fund released to various States so far under PM-KUSUM are listed at 

Annexure-I. 
 

(b) Against the cumulative sanction target of 5000 MW in the year 2020-21, total 4859 MW 

capacity has been sanctioned to various states for installation of decentralised grid connected 

solar power plants under Component-A of the PM-KUSUM Scheme. These projects are 

under different stages of installation. 

 

(c) Till 28.2.2021 total 24,688 standalone solar pumps have been installed and 64 grid-

connected agriculture pumps have been solarised under Component-B and Component-C of 

the scheme respectively. State-wise details are placed at Annexure-II.  

 

***** 
 

  



Annexure-I referred in part (a) of the Unstarred Lok Sabha Question No. 3780 to be 

answered on 18.03.2021 

Fund released to various States so far under PM-KUSUM 

S. No. State 
Funds Released  

(Rs. Crore) 

1.  Gujarat 3.95 

2.  Haryana 26.36 

3.  Himachal Pradesh 2.79 

4.  Jharkhand 16.05 

5.  Karnataka 1.26 

6.  Madhya Pradesh  71.07 

7.  Odisha 0.77 

8.  Punjab  8.28 

9.  Rajasthan   83.30 

10.  Tamil Nadu 11.21 

11.  Tripura 3.96 

12.  Uttar Pradesh  15.34 

  Total 244.34 

Annexure-II referred in part (c) of the Unstarred Lok Sabha Question No. 3780 to be 

answered on 18.03.2021 

Solar Powered Pumps Installed under PM-KUSUM Scheme 

(As on 28.02.2021) 

 State  

Standalone solar 

pumps installed 

under Component-B 

Existing grid-

connected pumps 

solarised  under 

Component-C 

1 Haryana 7168 - 

2 Gujarat 55 - 

3 Himachal Pradesh 18 - 

4 Jharkhand 162 - 

5 Karnataka 56 - 

6 Madhya Pradesh   6871 - 

7 Odisha 110 - 

8 Punjab   557 - 

9 Rajasthan 6496 64 

10 Tamil Nadu 935 - 

11 Tripura 63 - 

12 Uttar Pradesh 2197 - 

 
Total 24688 64 

 


